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1. CALL TO ORDER: Joshua J. Kuhl, Mayor
Mayor Joshua Kuhl called the meeting to order at 6:00 PM.

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE led by Alderman Kaleb Wright.
Pledge of allegiance to the flag was led by Alderman Kaleb Wright.

3. ROLL CALL: Maggie McDonald, City Clerk
Physically present: Gayle Glumac, Kaleb Wright, Larry Brooks, RJ
Lindemann, Eric Blake and Mike Swick
Also present: Attorney William Heap, Treasurer Melissa Brooks and City
Clerk Maggie McDonald

4. ADOPT OR AMEND AGENDA:
Motion was made by Kaleb Wright, seconded by RJ Lindemann, to adopt
the amended agenda.
Mayor Kuhl was added in Public Comments representing Ben Borgic and Kristi
Wagner in their absence.
Ayes: Glumac, Wright, Brooks, Lindemann, Blake, Swick
Nays: None

5. APPROVAL OF REGULAR MINUTES of May 7, 2024.
Motion was made by Gayle Glumac, seconded by Kaleb Wright, to approve
the minutes of the May 7, 2024 meeting of the Newton City Council.
Ayes: Wright, Brooks, Blake, Swick, Glumac
Nays: None
Abstain: Lindemann

6. APPROVAL OF BILLS & ACCOUNTS PAYABLE:
Alderman Lindemann reviewed the pre-paids in the amount of $259,806.14
and the bills and accounts payable earlier today and makes a motion to
approve the pre-paids and authorize payment of the bills and accounts
payable in the amount of $115,809.44. Kaleb Wright seconded the motion.
Ayes: Brooks, Lindemann, Blake, Swick, Glumac, Wright
Nays: None

7. PUBLIC COMMENTS: Mayor Kuhl spoke in representation of Kristi Wagner
and Ben Borgic, both Imperial Acres residents, about their concern with
West End Receptions placement of a new sign for their business. The main
issue they wanted to address was with the new sign being digital, the
brightness and visual effects this could impose on drivers. The residents
feel Museum Drive is already in a dangerous spot and would like the
council to consider a solution that works for everyone.

8. COMMITTEE REPORTS OR COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVE REPORTS:
« Finance and Audit Committee Meeting on Tuesday, May 21, 2024 at
6:00 PM. (Waiting on minutes).
9. OLD BUSINESS:

A. Consider and act on authorizing TIF Application submitted by Arndts Fudgery.
Motion was made by RJ Lindemann, seconded by Gayle Glumac, to
authorize the TIF Application submitted by Arndts Fudgery in the
amount of $4,400.00 as recommended by the Finance and Audit
Committee.

Ayes: Lindemann, Blake, Swick, Glumac, Wright, Brooks
Nays: None

B. Consider and act on authorizing the 2022-2023 IDOT Compliance Review.

(This is an annual review of the Motor Fuel Tax Funds.)
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Motion was made by RJ Lindemann, seconded by Kaleb Wright, to
authorize the 2022-2023 IDOT Compliance Review. (This is an annual
review of the Motor Fuel Tax Funds.)

Ayes: Blake, Swick, Glumac, Wright, Brooks, Lindemann

Nays: None

C. Consider and act on authorizing a 7-year lease agreement with Coe

Equipment for a 2100i Vactor truck in the amount of $85,757.29 per year after

a trade in value of $27,500 on the current Vac truck. This payment is to be

split between Water and Sewer, with Water payment of $50,000 per year and

Sewer payment of $35,757.29 per year.

Motion was made by Kaleb Wright, seconded by RJ Lindemann, to table

authorizing a 7-year lease agreement with Coe Equipment for a 2100i

Vactor truck in the amount of $85,757.29 per year after a trade in value

of $27,500 on the current Vac truck. This payment is to be split between

Water and Sewer, with Water payment of $50,000 per year and Sewer

payment of $35,757.29 per year. Tabled to the June 4, 2024 City Council

Meeting. (Council asked to get more numbers on what we could sell the

truck for outright instead of doing a trade in).

Ayes: Swick, Glumac, Wright, Brooks, Lindemann, Blake

Nays: None

D. Consider and act on authorizing the Zoning Board of Appeals
recommendation of a Variance Request from Doug Weddell, with West End

Reception and Events, to place a sign on public City right-of-way.

Motion was made by Kaleb Wright, seconded by Mike Swick, to

authorize the Zoning Board of Appeals recommendation of a Variance

Request from Doug Weddell, with West End Reception and Events, to

place a sign on public City right-of-way be sent to a Building and

Grounds Committee Meeting on Wednesday, May 29, 2024 at 6:00 PM

for further discussion on an agreement for the placement of a sign on

the right-of-way.

Ayes: Glumac, Wright, Brooks, Blake, Swick

Nays: Lindemann

E. Review and discuss quotes for extermination at 200 N. Goble St.

The city received three quotes:

1. Arab - one time interior/exterior spray for $300.00.

2. Terminix — three interior/exterior sprays, once a week for three weeks. First
initial spray is $185.00 with an additional $85.00 per time the next two
times. Total cost of $355.00.

3. Sentinel — one time interior/exterior spray for $475.00.

F. Consider and act on authorizing an extermination at 200 N. Goble St

Motion was made by Eric Blake, seconded by Gayle Glumac, to

authorize an extermination agreement with Terminix for 200 N. Goble St

in the amount of $355.00. This includes three, one time per week
interior and exterior sprays.

Ayes: Brooks, Lindemann, Blake, Swick, Glumac, Wright

Nays: None

G. Consider and act on authorizing a water main extension from 406 S.

Cloverdale Rd. to 9271 N. 1000 St. Homeowners will pay for material; city

will pay for labor.

Motion was made by Gayle Glumac, seconded by Kaleb Wright, to

authorize a water main extension from 406 S. Cloverdale Rd. to 9271 N.

1000t St. Homeowners, Fritschle Family Estate and Shannon Woodard,

will pay for material; city will pay for labor. (There is currently an 8”
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watermain in place from where they would like to run the extension.
The homeowners have agreed to keep the cities participation in the 8”
watermain extension opposed to a 6” watermain. They will be
purchasing 8” watermain piping from Utility Pipe Sales in the amount of
$17,000.00. Labor will be done in house).
Ayes: Lindemann, Blake, Swick, Glumac, Wright, Brooks
Nays: None

H. Consider and act on passing Ordinance 24-08 Amending Chapter 11 Electric
System and Chapter 33 Street Regulations of the Municipal Code. Includes
amendments to Back feeding, Trees, Liabilities, Tampering and Meter
Location. This amendment also includes the power cost increase of 5% for
Residential, Commercial and Graduated Industrial Accounts and increase of
the minimum charge that will be calculated as 45 kwh at the first tier for
Residential accounts and calculated as 115 kwh at the first tier for
Commercial and Graduated accounts. The Industrial rate shall be a rate
equal to the City rate. Amendments take effect June 1, 2024.
Motion was made by Gayle Glumac, seconded by Mike Swick, to pass
Ordinance 24-08 Amending Chapter 11 Electric System and Chapter 33
Street Regulations of the Municipal Code. Includes amendments to
Back feeding, Trees, Liabilities, Tampering and Meter Location. This
amendment also includes the power cost increase of 5% for Residential,
Commercial and Graduated Industrial Accounts and increase of the
minimum charge that will be calculated as 45 kwh at the first tier for
Residential accounts and calculated as 115 kwh at the first tier for
Commercial and Graduated accounts. The Industrial rate shall be a rate
equal to the City rate. Amendments take effect June 1, 2024.
Ayes: Blake, Swick, Glumac, Wright, Brooks, Lindemann
Nays: None

10.NEW BUSINESS:

A. Consider and act on hiring Evan Ferguson for the part time General
Maintenance position.
Motion was made by Mike Swick, seconded by Gayle Glumac, to hire
Evan Ferguson for the part time General Maintenance position.
Ayes: Swick, Glumac, Wright, Brooks, Lindemann, Blake

Nays: None
B. Consider and act on authorizing Stone & Waggoner to submit a project

estimate for the Rebuild Downtowns and Main Streets Grant.
Motion was made by Mike Swick, seconded by Kaleb Wright, to
authorize Stone & Waggoner to submit a project estimate for the
Rebuild Downtowns and Main Streets Grant.
Ayes: Glumac, Wright, Brooks, Lindemann, Blake, Swick
Nays: None

C. Consider and act on authorizing a Grant Writing Services Agreement with
South Central lllinois Regional Planning and Development Commission
(SCIRPDC) to proceed with the Rebuild Downtowns and Main Street Grant.
Motion was made by Mike Swick, seconded by Gayle Glumac, to
authorize a Grant Writing Services Agreement with South Central lllinois
Regional Planning and Development Commission (SCIRPDC) to proceed
with the Rebuild Downtowns and Main Street Grant.
Ayes: Wright, Brooks, Lindemann, Blake, Swick, Glumac
Nays: None
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D. Consider and act authorizing the Special Event Application submitted by Back
Forty Pride and Power for a Cruise Night/Truck Show/Concert to be held on
Friday, June 7 — Saturday, June 8, 2024 from 9:00 AM — 11:00 PM at the
Jasper County Fairgrounds.
Motion was made by Kaleb Wright, seconded by Mike Swick, to
authorize the Special Event Application submitted by Back Forty Pride
and Power for a Cruise Night/Truck Show/Concert to be held on Friday,
June 7 — Saturday, June 8, 2024 from 9:00 AM — 11:00 PM at the Jasper
County Fairgrounds.
Ayes: Brooks, Lindemann, Blake, Swick, Glumac, Wright
Nays: None
11.STATEMENTS BY:
Glumac: Thank you to Mike Schackmann and Josh Ochs for getting everything
cleaned up before the Strong Boys and Strong Girls run. We had received a lot of rain.
The run was fantastic. It makes me emotional every year to see these kids accomplish
something great that they are proud of. Most of all, the support of our community,
coming out and cheering them on. It is an all-around heart felt and rewarding event that
| take great pride in doing every year.
Wright: All the new sidewalks are looking very nice. | am very excited for all the
upcoming projects this next year.
Brooks: No comments.
Lindemann: Presented the utility adjustments. Apologized to his voters for his
absence at the last council meeting. Apologizes in advance for his absence to the next
meeting. Voiced opposition to the Capital Development Fund.
Blake: No Comments.
Swick: Sidewalks are continuing to look good. The city is continuing to actively pursue
grants.
City Attorney: No Comments.
City Treasurer: The auditors are scheduled for the week of June 10.
City Clerk: (3 PO’s)

1. Electric Department PO# 25-30 Invizions Inc for Oil Sample Analysis and
Infrared Testing in the amount of $6,900.00
Motion was made by Gayle Glumac, seconded by RJ Lindemann, to
authorize the Electric Department PO# 25-30 Invizions Inc for Qil
Sample Analysis and Infrared Testing in the amount of $6,900.00
Ayes: Lindemann, Blake, Swick, Glumac, Wright, Brooks
Nays: None

2. Park Department PO# 6392 to Miracle Recreation Equipment for a 6'6”
straight tube slide.
Motion was made by Gayle Glumac, seconded by Mike Swick, to
authorize Park Department PO# 6392 to Miracle Recreation
Equipment for a 6’6" straight tube slide.
Ayes: Blake, Swick, Glumac, Wright, Brooks, Lindemann
Nays: None

3. Park Department PO# 6393 to Waterloo Tent and Tarp for 2 (two) canopy
sunshade mesh umbrellas and 1 (one) sunshade mesh top to cover the
slide in the amount of $5,864.52.

Motion was made by RJ Lindemann, seconded by Gayle Glumac, to
authorize Park Department PO# 6393 to Waterloo Tent and Tarp for 2
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(two) canopy sunshade mesh umbrellas and 1 (one) sunshade mesh
top to cover the slide in the amount of $5,864.52.
Ayes: Swick, Glumac, Wright, Brooks, Lindemann, Blake
Nays: None
Mayor: School is out for summer (&) The Newton Aquatic Center will be open this
Friday. Kids will be out and about, please keep eyes open. The new sidewalks are all
looking nice. We have several big projects that will be up and coming. We have a great
crew of city workers, as well as office personnel, that are all ready to work together and
get things done. | am very excited for the future as well. | apologize | was unable to
attend the Strong Boys and Strong Girls run. My heart is so happy to know we live in a
community that still rally’s together for encouragement and support of our youth.
Whether it be the run, a football game, baseball game or anything, we are all there for
one another. We should all be very grateful to live where we live with so many
passionate and positive people by our side.
12.NEXT REGULAR MEETING: June 4, 2024 at 6:00 PM
SCHEDULED COMMITTEE MEETINGS:
e Water and Wastewater Committee Meeting on Wednesday, May 22,
2024 at 11:00 AM.
e Building and Grounds Committee Meeting on Monday, May 29, 2024
at 6:00 PM.
13. ADJOURNMENT:
Motion was made by RJ Lindemann, seconded by Gayle Glumac, to
adjourn the meeting.
Ayes: Brooks, Lindemann, Blake, Swick, Glumac, Wright
Nays: None

Meeting adjourned at 7:29 PM.

Submitted by:

Maggie E. McDonald, Clty&déé



ACCOUNTS PAYABLES May 22, 2024

ZONING
Card Service Center
Hometown Register

Total Zoning

BAT
Jasper County Health Department
Kirchner Building Centers

Total Bat
Golf
Jasper County Health Dept.
Kirchner Building Centers

Total Golf

STREET

Birch Auto Service & Towing
Card Service Center

CCI Redi Mix Inc.

DK Tanks & Pipe
Kirchner Building Centers
Lorenz Supply Company
Murphy Masonry, Inc.
Newton Part Supply, Inc.
Smithenry Grain LLC
Terminix International

Wabash Valley Service Co.
Total Street

POLICE

Backwoods Lawn

Barlow Lock & Security, [nc.

Card Service Center

Cintas Corporation #0370

Cintas

County of Jasper

Clint Crossen

Dollar General

Mike Fischer

Galls, LLC

Giffin Winning Cohen & Bodewes, P.C.

Hinckley Springs

Jasper Clothiers

Kemper Technology Consulting

Lorenz Supply Co.

Judy McClure Signs & Graphics

Kelsey McClure

Kim Muska

Newton Part Supply

Terminix International

Wabash Valley Service Co.

Weber, Heap, Ayres & Greene, P.C.
Total Police

CEMETERY
Backwoods Lawn Service
Total Cemetery

PARK

Backwoods Lawn

Bradford Supply Company

Card Service Center

Dollar General

Jasper Clothiers

Steve Jones Plumbing & Hardware
Kirchner Building Centers
McClane Motor Sales, Inc.
Midwest Tractor Sales

$1.48
$79.95

$81.43

$120.00
$580.83

$700.83

$120.00
$580.84

$700.84

$237.00
$675.77
$990.00
$871.20
$214.06
$103.74
$942.50
$350.25
$2,544.00
$31.66
$183.84

$7,144.02

80.00
$266.75
$512.52
$135.24

$49.16
$7,649.63
$1,825.00
$28.40
$925.00
$66.21
$435.00
$9.00
$6.00
$34.50
$148.02
$185.00
$389.43
$389.43
$178.47
$35.00
$1,363.38
$450.00

$15,161.14

$4,650.00

$4,650.00

$2,500.00
$16.20
$1.48
$10.50
$26.95
$27.89
$141.68
$672.00
$24.90



Park Cont.
Newton Part Supply, Inc.
The Sherwin Williams Co.
Wabash Valley Service Co.
Total Park

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
Card Service Center

Global Technical Systems, Inc.
Sieve Jones Plumbing & Hardware
Kemper Technology Consulting
Kelsey McClure

Kim Muska

Office Essentials

Office Three Sixty

Pitney Bowes Inc.

Terminix International

Verizon Wireless

Weber, Heap, Ayres & Greene, P.C.

Total General Administration

POOL

Dollar General

Hawkins, inc.

Jasper County Health Dept.

Kocher Septic Sales & Service LLC.
Pump Repair Specialist, Inc.

Tr-M Plumbing

Total Pool

TOTAL GENERAL FUNDS

Capital Development
Backwoods Lawn Service

Total Cap. Dev.

TiF
Weber, Heap, Ayres & Greens, P.C.
Total TIF

TOTAL SPECIALS

ELECTRIC

Alliance Tractor LLC.
Anixter Inc.

BHMG Engineers, Inc.
Birch Auto Service & Towing
Brayden Automation Corp.
Brownstown Electric Supply
Card Service Center
Grainger

J Harlen Co., Inc.
Huddleston Supply Inc.
liiinois Cedification Services
Jasper Clothiers

JM Test Systems, LLC.
Kirchner Building Centers
McCreery Trucking, Inc.
Newton Part Supply, [nc.
Online Information Services
Pitney Bowes Inc.
Springfield Electric Supply
Terminix International

$41.04
342.49
$367.41

$3,872.54

$1,027.89
$150.00
$20.61
$849.00
$389.42
$389.42
$145.96
$199.96
$33.96
$35.00
$1.71
$300.00

$3,542.93

$9.65
$2,180.96
$783.00
$550.00
$2,275.15
$150.00

35,048.76

$41,802.49

$150.00

$150.00

$100.00

$100.00

$250.00

$148.37
$15,867.40
$10,519.06
$460.00
$1,200.00
$3,813.25
$3,456.47
$15.84
$134.95
$9.55
$569.00
$165.85
$489.25
$160.49
$1,412.29
$309.91
$19.86
$33.96
$2,833.23
$31.67



Electric Cont.

Vance Power and Energy Consulting
Vision Metering, LLC.

Wabash Valley Service Co

Weber, Heap, Ayres & Greene, P.C.

WATER

Card Service Center
Hawkins, Inc.

IMCO Utility Supply Co.
Midwest Meter, Inc.
Midwest Tractor Sales
Newton Part Supply, Inc.
Online Information Services
Pitney Bowes, Inc.

Schulte Supply

Verizon Wireless

Wabash Valley Service Co.
Weber, Heap, Ayres & Greene, P.C.

WWT

Birch Auto Service & Towing
Card Service Center

Cintas

Coe Equipment Inc.

Effingham Asphalt Co.
Huddleston Supply Inc.

Steve Jones Plumbing & Hardware
McClane Motor Sales, Inc.

Judy McClure Signs & Graphics
Midwest Tractor Sales

Newton Part Supply, Inc.

Online Information Services
Pitney Bowes Inc.

Schulte Supply

Terminix International

Verizon Wireless

Wabash Valley Service Co.

TCTAL ELECTRIC

TOTAL WATER

TOTAL WWT

TOTAL PAYABLES =

$1,105.00
$500.00
$413.37
$380.00

$44,048.77

$366.72
$357.05
$1,742.72
$3,324.00
$309.44
$75.60
$19.87
$33.96
$2,259.72
$20.65
$295.68
$330.00

$9,135.41

$1,174.00
$367.46
$23.65
$3,811.85
$749.55
$235.87
$4.36
$11,673.00
$125.00
$309.44
$446.92
$19.87
$33.96
$1,193.60
$31.67
$49.21
$323.36

$20,572.77

$115,809.44



Prepaids May 22, 2024

General Fund

William Heap

Bon Toof Co.

Theresa Milier

A) Welding & Steel

Verizon Wireless

Ameren lHinois

Dollar General

Giffin, Winning, Cohen & Bodewes, P.C.
Adam Deckard

Sparklight

Labors' National (Industrial) Pension Fund
Treasurer Petty Cash

Clerk's Petty Cash

AT&T Mobility

illinois Juvenile Officers Assoc.
MCC Network Services, LLC.
Tractor Supply Credit Plan
Smithenry Trenching Inc.

City of Newton

Amy Tarr

Jasper County Clerk

INS A
Standard Insurance Co.
Standard Insurance Co.

Payroll

NCPERS Group Life Ins.
AFLAC

State Dishursement Unit
Local 1197 Sec. Treasurer
Standard Insurance Co.
Mike Schackmann

Specials

Luminare Health Benefits
Symetra Life Insurance Co.
layne Excavating & Welding
City of Newton

TIF
Precise Construction Services, Inc.

Electric

City of Newton

Ameren lllinois

Lane Bradley

Treasurer Petty Cash
Newton Post Office

Norris Electric Cooperative
Sparklight

Illinois Power Marketing

Water

City of Newton
Ameren lilinois
Verizon Wireless
Tyler Weber
Treasurer Petty Cash
Newton Post Office
Sparklight

UPS

wwrt
City of Newton

Dollar General Regions
Ameren Illinois
Verizon Wireless
Treasurer Petty Cash
Newton Post Office
Sparklight

Scott Rubsam

$300.00
$4,988.10
$4,842.00
$2,240.00
$100.13
$667.13
$13.50
$1,095.00
$59.09
$275.10
$5,294.82
$81.79
$33.63
$256.92
$425.00
$750.52
$775.71
$1,310.00
$855.34
$325.47
$65.00

524,758.25

$201.29
$175.00

$376.29

$224.00
$1,903.00
$130.14
$1,755.00
$378.34
$45.00

$4,435.48

$2,714.94
$33,512.00
£70,980.00
$13.81
$107,220.75

$32,842.19
$32,842.19

5403.46
$132.15
$491.12
$5.82
$188.73
$135.25
$115.57
$81,092.29

$82,569.39

$1,513.89
$251.08
$20.65
$20.00
55.83
$189.74
$97.25
$71.95

$2,174.39

$4.846.71
$74.55
$137.11
$49.21
55.83
$189.74
$97.25
$25.00

$5,429.40

Total Prepaids = $259,806.14



